COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS - supervision of the execution of judgments of the European Court of Human Rights
Cases examined at 1545™ meeting (HR) from 2 to 4 December 2025

Demolition of the applicants’ flats and business premises in disregard of an interim court order restraining the

ALBANIA i i 28/05/2018 Link
Sharxhi and Others Link /05/ authorities from taking any action that could breach property rights.
ALBANIA X_and Others Link 31/08/2022 Failure to |mp.lement swift and compre.hensn./e desegregation measures in an elementary school attended Link
almost exclusively by Roma? and Egyptian children.
AZERBAUAN Khadija Ismayilova Link 10/04/2019 Y|olat|9ns of the applicant’s right to privacy and freedom of expression in connection with her work as a Link
(group) journalist.
AZERBALAN Mammadli Link 19/07/2018 Arrt.est ar.1d pre-_trlal deten'tlfan to punish the .appllcants for hI‘S activities in Fhe ar(‘-:-a of‘electt‘)ral mqnltorlng or for Link
(group) their active social and political engagement in breach of Article 18 taken in conjunction with Article 5.
Muradova (group) Link 02/07/2009
Mammadov (Jalaloglu) Link 11/04/2007 )
AZERBAIJAN (group) Excessive use of force by the security forces and lack of effective investigations. Link
Mikayil Mammadov Link 17/03/2010
(group)
AZERBALAN Namat Aliyev Link 08/07/2010 Var!ous |rr<.egula_|r|t|es in the context of the 2005 and 2010 parliamentary elections and lack of safeguards Link
(group) against arbitrariness.
BELGIUM Bell Link 06/04/2009  Excessive length of civil and criminal proceedings. Link
BELGIUM Mugemangango (group) Link 10/07/2020  Lack of adequate and sufficient procedural guarantees as regards post-electoral disputes. Link
BOSNIA AND Sejdic and Finci . Ethnlc-.based dlscrlmn:latlon .on account of the ineligibility of persqns not affiliated with one of the .
Link 22/12/2009 constituent peoples" (Bosniacs, Croats or Serbs) to stand for election to the House of Peoples and the Link
HERZEGOVINA (group) .
Presidency.
Bulgarian Orthodox old
BULGARIA calendar church and Others Link 20/04/2021  Unijustified refusals to register religious organisations. Link
(group)
BULGARIA Yordanova and Others Link 24/09/2012 Evnf:tlop of persons.o.f Roma origin or pl.a\nn.ed demolition of t.he h9use of other persons on the basis of Link
(group) legislation not requiring adequate examination of the proportionality of the measure.
Stanev Unlawfulness of the placement in social care homes of persons with mental disorders: lack of judicial review
BULGARIA Link 17/01/2012  and poor living conditions; impossibility for partially incapacitated persons to request the restoration of their Link
(group) .
legal capacity.
S.Z. (group) Link 03/06/2015  Systemic problem of ineffective criminal investigations in Bulgaria with regard to shortcomings which affect
BULGARIA ) investigations concerning both private individuals and law enforcement agents and lack of guarantees for the Link
Kolevi Link 05/02/2010  independence of criminal investigations against the Chief Prosecutor.
United Macedonian
BULGARIA Organisation llinden and Link 19/04/2006 Unjustlflgd reft.JsaI.s bY the cou.rt‘? to register associations aiming at achieving "the recognition of the Link
Others Macedonian minority in Bulgaria".
(group)
CROATIA Statileo (groupe) Link 10/10/2014 Statutory limitations on use of property by landlords, including through the rent control scheme for flats Link

subject to protected leases.

1 The term “Roma and Travellers” is used at the Council of Europe to encompass the wide diversity of the groups covered by the work of the Council of Europe in this field: on the one hand a) Roma, Sinti/Manush, Calé, Kaale, Romanichals, Boyash/Rudari; b)
Balkan Egyptians (Egyptians and Ashkali); c) Eastern groups (Dom, Lom and Abdal); and, on the other hand, groups such as Travellers, Yenish, and the populations designated under the administrative term “Gens du voyage”, as well as persons who identify
themselves as Gypsies. The present is an explanatory footnote, not a definition of Roma and/or Travellers.
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CYPRUS

CZECH REPUBLIC

GREECE

HUNGARY

HUNGARY

HUNGARY

ITALY

ITALY

MALTA

REPUBLIC OF
MOLDOVA

REPUBLIC OF
MOLDOVA

NETHERLANDS

NORTH MACEDONIA

POLAND

POLAND

ROMANIA

ROMANIA

ALTIUS INSURANCE LTD

Bekir-Ousta and Others
(group)

Alhowais
Shahzad No. 2

Horvdth and Kiss

Szolcsdan

M.H. et S.B.

Darboe et Camara
(groupe)

Sy

Citraro and Molino

S.H.

Levinta (group)

Manole and Others

Murray

Elmazova and Others

M.K. and Others

Poklikayew

Association “21 Decembre

1989" and Others
(group)

Rezmives and Others

Bragadireanu (group)

Link

Link

Link

Link
Link
Link

Link

Link

Link

Link
Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

Link

19/02/2024

07/03/2024

11/01/2008

02/05/2023

05/01/2024
29/04/2013

30/06/2023

22/05/2024

21/10/2022

24/04/2022

04/06/2020

22/05/2023

16/03/2009

17/12/2009

26/04/2016

13/03/2023

14/12/2020

06/11/2023

28/11/2011

25/07/2017

06/03/2008

Length of civil proceedings and lack of effective remedy.

Failure to put in place an appropriate legal and administrative framework to secure the right to life in
psychiatric institution. Lack of effective investigation into the circumstances of the death.

Refusal of domestic courts to register associations.

Ill-treatment of migrants by law-enforcement officers and border control agents, failure to protect life, and
ineffective investigations in these respects.

Discriminatory assignment of Roma children to special primary schools for children with mental disabilities
(Horvdth and Kiss).

Discrimination of a Roma pupil on account of segregation in a State-run primary school attended almost
exclusively by Roma children (Szolcsdn).

Placement of unaccompanied minors in adult reception centres in inadequate conditions.

Placement of unaccompanied minors in adult reception centres in inadequate conditions and without being
provided with minimum procedural guarantees in age-assessment procedure.

Detention in ordinary prison of persons mentally ill (Sy) and failure to protect their right to life (Citraro and
Molino).

Refusal of the applicant’s asylum requests without an assessment of the risk faced upon return to Bangladesh
and lack of access to an effective remedy.

lll-treatment and torture in police custody; ineffective investigations; lack of an effective remedy; conviction
based on evidence obtained under torture.

Censorship and political control by State authorities of the State Television Company, Teleradio-Moldova.

De facto irreducibility of life sentence imposed on prisoner suffering from mental illness.

Discrimination of Roma pupils on account of their segregation in two State-run primary schools.

Refusal of border guards to receive asylum application and summary removal to a third country with a risk of
refoulement to and ill-treatment in the country of origin. Collective expulsion of aliens in a wider state policy
of refusing entry to foreigners coming from Belarus. Lack of effective remedy with a suspensive effect. Non-
compliance with interim measures under Rule 39.

Expulsion on national security grounds on the basis of undisclosed classified information without sufficient
counterbalancing safeguards.

Ineffectiveness of criminal investigations into violent crackdowns on anti-governmental demonstrations in
1989 and the early 1990s.

Overcrowding and poor conditions of detention in prisons and police detention facilities; lack of an effective
remedy in that regard; inadequacy of medical care and several other dysfunctions regarding the protection of
prisoners' rights.
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ROMANIA

RUSSIAN
FEDERATION

SLOVAK REPUBLIC

SPAIN

SWITZERLAND

TURKIYE

TURKIYE

TURKIYE

TURKIYE

TURKIYE

UKRAINE

UKRAINE

UKRAINE

UNITED KINGDOM

UNITED KINGDOM

Strdin and Others (group)
Maria Atanasiu and Others

Védleanu and Others

Ukraine v. the Netherlands

Masldk (No. 2)

A.C. and Others

Wa Baile

Gomi

Cyprus v. Turkey

Xenides-Arestis
(group)

Kavala
Selahattin Demirtas (No. 2)
(group)

Fedorchenko and Lozenko
(group)

Logvinenko (group)
Isayev (group)
Kats and others (group)

Oleksandr Volkov (group)

McKerr
(group)

V.C.L. and A.N.

Link
Link
Link

Link

Link

Link
Link
Link
Link
Link (just
satisfaction)
Link

Link (just
satisfaction)

Link

Link

Link

Link
Link
Link

Link

Link

Link

30/11/2005
12/01/2011

03/04/2023

09/07/2025

30/06/2022

22/07/2014

20/05/2024

24/06/2019

10/05/2001
12/05/2014
22/03/2006

23/05/2007

11/05/2020

22/12/2020

20/12/2012

14/01/2011
28/08/2009

18/03/2009

27/05/2013

04/05/2001

05/07/2021

Ineffectiveness of the mechanism put in place to allow the restitution of or compensation for nationalised
property.
Continuing ineffectiveness of this restitution mechanism.

Multiple, flagrant and unprecedented Convention violations in Ukraine resulting from the downing of flight
MH17 and numerous administrative practices by Russia in occupied territories/territories under “effective
control” of the Russian forces and their proxies.

Inadequate legal protection against abuse and limited safeguards related to the imposition of a high security

regime on a prisoner.

Lack of an effective remedy with suspensive effect, against decisions to remove the applicants to their country
of origin, notwithstanding the risk to their lives/risk of ill-treatment.

Racial profiling during identity checks.

Failure to provide medical treatment suited to prison environment to prisoners with mental disorder.

14 violations in relation to the situation in the northern part of Cyprus (missing persons).

Continuous denial of access to property in the northern part of Cyprus (individual measures and just
satisfaction).

Unjustified and extended detention of the applicant without reasonable suspicion and with the ulterior
purpose of reducing him to silence.

Unjustified detention of the applicant without reasonable suspicion that he had committed an offence, with
the ulterior purpose of stifling pluralism and limiting freedom of political debate; unforeseeable lifting of
parliamentary immunity and subsequent criminal proceedings to penalise the applicant for political speech.

Failure to carry out an effective investigation into violent acts against persons of Roma origin and to
investigate possible racist motives.

Various violations related to lack of adequate medical treatment in detention and lack of effective remedies,
failure to comply with interim measures indicated under Rule 39 to provide the applicants with adequate
medical care and failure to protect the right to life of individuals by denying urgent hospitalisation.

Various violations related to the independence and impartiality of the judiciary; unfair disciplinary
proceedings brought against a judge.

Actions of security forces in Northern Ireland in the 1980s and 1990s; failure to conduct Article 2-compliant
investigations.

Failure to take adequate operational measures to protect two potential victims of child trafficking from
prosecution.
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