COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS - Supervision of the execution of judgments of the European Court of Human Rights Cases examined at 1545th meeting (HR) from 2 to 4 December 2025

STATE (link to the Country factsheet)	CASE (link to the judgment)	PRESS RELEASE (European Court)	JUDGMENT FINAL ON	PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED BY THE COURT	STATUS OF EXECUTION	DECISIONS ADOPTED
ALBANIA	Sharxhi and Others	Link	28/05/2018	Demolition of the applicants' flats and business premises in disregard of an interim court order restraining the authorities from taking any action that could breach property rights .	Link	
ALBANIA	X. and Others	Link	31/08/2022	Failure to implement swift and comprehensive desegregation measures in an elementary school attended almost exclusively by Roma ¹ and Egyptian children.	Link	
AZERBAIJAN	Khadija Ismayilova (group)	Link	10/04/2019	Violations of the applicant's right to privacy and freedom of expression in connection with her work as a journalist.	Link	
AZERBAIJAN	Mammadli (group)	Link	19/07/2018	Arrest and pre-trial detention to punish the applicants for his activities in the area of electoral monitoring or for their active social and political engagement in breach of Article 18 taken in conjunction with Article 5 .	Link	
	Muradova (group)	Link	02/07/2009	Excessive use of force by the security forces and lack of effective investigations.		
AZERBAIJAN	Mammadov (Jalaloglu) (group)	Link	11/04/2007		Link	
	Mikayil Mammadov (group)	Link	17/03/2010			
AZERBAIJAN	Namat Aliyev (group)	Link	08/07/2010	Various irregularities in the context of the 2005 and 2010 parliamentary elections and lack of safeguards against arbitrariness.	Link	
BELGIUM	Bell	Link	06/04/2009	Excessive length of civil and criminal proceedings.	Link	
BELGIUM	Mugemangango (group)	Link	10/07/2020	Lack of adequate and sufficient procedural guarantees as regards post-electoral disputes.	Link	
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA	Sejdić and Finci (group)	Link	22/12/2009	Ethnic-based discrimination on account of the ineligibility of persons not affiliated with one of the "constituent peoples" (Bosniacs, Croats or Serbs) to stand for election to the House of Peoples and the Presidency.	Link	
BULGARIA	Bulgarian Orthodox old calendar church and Others (group)	Link	20/04/2021	Unjustified refusals to register religious organisations.	Link	
BULGARIA	Yordanova and Others (group)	Link	24/09/2012	Eviction of persons of Roma origin or planned demolition of the house of other persons on the basis of legislation not requiring adequate examination of the proportionality of the measure.	Link	
BULGARIA	Stanev (group)	Link	17/01/2012	Unlawfulness of the placement in social care homes of persons with mental disorders: lack of judicial review and poor living conditions; impossibility for partially incapacitated persons to request the restoration of their legal capacity.	Link	
DILLICADIA	S.Z. (group)	Link	03/06/2015	Systemic problem of ineffective criminal investigations in Bulgaria with regard to shortcomings which affect	1:-1-	
BULGARIA	Kolevi	Link	05/02/2010	investigations concerning both private individuals and law enforcement agents and lack of guarantees for the independence of criminal investigations against the Chief Prosecutor.	Link	
BULGARIA	United Macedonian Organisation Ilinden and Others (group)	Link	19/04/2006	Unjustified refusals by the courts to register associations aiming at achieving "the recognition of the Macedonian minority in Bulgaria".	Link	
CROATIA	Statileo (groupe)	Link	10/10/2014	Statutory limitations on use of property by landlords , including through the rent control scheme for flats subject to protected leases.	Link	

¹ The term "Roma and Travellers" is used at the Council of Europe to encompass the wide diversity of the groups covered by the work of the Council of Europe in this field: on the one hand a) Roma, Sinti/Manush, Calé, Kaale, Romanichals, Boyash/Rudari; b) Balkan Egyptians (Egyptians and Ashkali); c) Eastern groups (Dom, Lom and Abdal); and, on the other hand, groups such as Travellers, Yenish, and the populations designated under the administrative term "Gens du voyage", as well as persons who identify themselves as Gypsies. The present is an explanatory footnote, not a definition of Roma and/or Travellers.

COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS - Supervision of the execution of judgments of the European Court of Human Rights Cases examined at 1545th meeting (HR) from 2 to 4 December 2025

STATE (link to the Country factsheet)	CASE (link to the judgment)	PRESS RELEASE (European Court)	JUDGMENT FINAL ON	PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED BY THE COURT	STATUS OF EXECUTION	DECISIONS ADOPTED
CYPRUS	ALTIUS INSURANCE LTD	Link	19/02/2024	Length of civil proceedings and lack of effective remedy.	Link	
CZECH REPUBLIC	V	Link	07/03/2024	Failure to put in place an appropriate legal and administrative framework to secure the right to life in psychiatric institution. Lack of effective investigation into the circumstances of the death.	Link	
GREECE	Bekir-Ousta and Others (group)	Link	11/01/2008	Refusal of domestic courts to register associations.	Link	
HUNGARY	Alhowais	Link	02/05/2023	Ill-treatment of migrants by law-enforcement officers and border control agents, failure to protect life, and ineffective investigations in these respects.	Link	
11011071111	Shahzad No. 2	Link	05/01/2024		Link	
	Horváth and Kiss	Link	29/04/2013	Discriminatory assignment of Roma children to special primary schools for children with mental disabilities (<i>Horváth and Kiss</i>).	Link	
HUNGARY	Szolcsán	Link	30/06/2023	Discrimination of a Roma pupil on account of segregation in a State-run primary school attended almost exclusively by Roma children (<i>Szolcsán</i>).	Link	
HUNGARY	M.H. et S.B.	Link	22/05/2024	Placement of unaccompanied minors in adult reception centres in inadequate conditions.	Link	
ITALY	Darboe et Camara (groupe)	Link	21/10/2022	Placement of unaccompanied minors in adult reception centres in inadequate conditions and without being provided with minimum procedural guarantees in age-assessment procedure.	Link	
ITALY	Sy	Link	24/04/2022	Detention in ordinary prison of persons mentally ill (Sy) and failure to protect their right to life (Citraro and Molino).	Link	
ITALY	Citraro and Molino	Link	04/06/2020		Link	
MALTA	S.H.	Link	22/05/2023	Refusal of the applicant's asylum requests without an assessment of the risk faced upon return to Bangladesh and lack of access to an effective remedy.	Link	
REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA	<i>Levinta</i> (group)	Link	16/03/2009	III-treatment and torture in police custody ; ineffective investigations; lack of an effective remedy; conviction based on evidence obtained under torture.	Link	
REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA	Manole and Others	Link	17/12/2009	Censorship and political control by State authorities of the State Television Company, Teleradio-Moldova.	Link	
NETHERLANDS	Murray	Link	26/04/2016	De facto irreducibility of life sentence imposed on prisoner suffering from mental illness.	Link	
NORTH MACEDONIA	Elmazova and Others	Link	13/03/2023	Discrimination of Roma pupils on account of their segregation in two State-run primary schools.	Link	
POLAND	M.K. and Others	Link	14/12/2020	Refusal of border guards to receive asylum application and summary removal to a third country with a risk of refoulement to and ill-treatment in the country of origin. Collective expulsion of aliens in a wider state policy of refusing entry to foreigners coming from Belarus. Lack of effective remedy with a suspensive effect. Non-compliance with interim measures under Rule 39.	Link	
POLAND	Poklikayew	Link	06/11/2023	Expulsion on national security grounds on the basis of undisclosed classified information without sufficient counterbalancing safeguards.	Link	
ROMANIA	Association "21 Decembre 1989" and Others (group)	Link	28/11/2011	Ineffectiveness of criminal investigations into violent crackdowns on anti-governmental demonstrations in 1989 and the early 1990s.	Link	
ROMANIA	Rezmiveş and Others	Link	25/07/2017	Overcrowding and poor conditions of detention in prisons and police detention facilities; lack of an effective remedy in that regard; inadequacy of medical care and several other dysfunctions regarding the protection of prisoners' rights.	Link	
	Bragadireanu (group)	Link	06/03/2008			

COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS - Supervision of the execution of judgments of the European Court of Human Rights Cases examined at 1545th meeting (HR) from 2 to 4 December 2025

STATE (link to the Country factsheet)	CASE (link to the judgment)	PRESS RELEASE (European Court)	JUDGMENT FINAL ON	PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED BY THE COURT	STATUS OF EXECUTION	DECISIONS ADOPTED
ROMANIA	Străin and Others (group)	Link	30/11/2005	Ineffectiveness of the mechanism put in place to allow the restitution of or compensation for nationalised property. Continuing ineffectiveness of this restitution mechanism.	Link	
	Maria Atanasiu and Others	Link	12/01/2011		Link	
	Văleanu and Others	Link	03/04/2023		Link	
RUSSIAN FEDERATION	Ukraine v. the Netherlands	Link	09/07/2025	Multiple, flagrant and unprecedented Convention violations in Ukraine resulting from the downing of flight MH17 and numerous administrative practices by Russia in occupied territories/territories under "effective control" of the Russian forces and their proxies.	Link	
SLOVAK REPUBLIC	Maslák (No. 2)	Link	30/06/2022	Inadequate legal protection against abuse and limited safeguards related to the imposition of a high security regime on a prisoner.	Link	
SPAIN	A.C. and Others	Link	22/07/2014	Lack of an effective remedy with suspensive effect, against decisions to remove the applicants to their country of origin, notwithstanding the risk to their lives/risk of ill-treatment.	Link	
SWITZERLAND	Wa Baile	Link	20/05/2024	Racial profiling during identity checks.	Link	
TÜRKIYE	Gömi	Link	24/06/2019	Failure to provide medical treatment suited to prison environment to prisoners with mental disorder.	Link	
TÜRKIYE	Cyprus v. Turkey	Link Link (just	10/05/2001	14 violations in relation to the situation in the northern part of Cyprus (missing persons).	Link	
TÜRKIYE	Xenides-Arestis (group)	satisfaction) Link Link (just satisfaction)	12/05/2014 22/03/2006 23/05/2007	Continuous denial of access to property in the northern part of Cyprus (individual measures and just satisfaction).	Link	
TÜRKIYE	Kavala	Link	11/05/2020	Unjustified and extended detention of the applicant without reasonable suspicion and with the ulterior purpose of reducing him to silence.	Link	
TÜRKIYE	Selahattin Demirtaş (No. 2) (group)	Link	22/12/2020	Unjustified detention of the applicant without reasonable suspicion that he had committed an offence, with the ulterior purpose of stifling pluralism and limiting freedom of political debate; unforeseeable lifting of parliamentary immunity and subsequent criminal proceedings to penalise the applicant for political speech.	Link	
UKRAINE	Fedorchenko and Lozenko (group)	Link	20/12/2012	Failure to carry out an effective investigation into violent acts against persons of Roma origin and to investigate possible racist motives.	Link	
UKRAINE	Logvinenko (group)	Link	14/01/2011	Various violations related to lack of adequate medical treatment in detention and lack of effective remedies, failure to comply with interim measures indicated under Rule 39 to provide the applicants with adequate medical care and failure to protect the right to life of individuals by denying urgent hospitalisation.	Link	
	<i>Isayev</i> (group) <i>Kats and others</i> (group)	Link Link	28/08/2009			
UKRAINE	Oleksandr Volkov (group)	Link	18/03/2009 27/05/2013	Various violations related to the independence and impartiality of the judiciary; unfair disciplinary proceedings brought against a judge.	Link	
UNITED KINGDOM	McKerr (group)	Link	04/05/2001	Actions of security forces in Northern Ireland in the 1980s and 1990s; failure to conduct Article 2-compliant investigations.	Link	
UNITED KINGDOM	V.C.L. and A.N.	Link	05/07/2021	Failure to take adequate operational measures to protect two potential victims of child trafficking from prosecution.	Link	